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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERS,

Petitioner,

V. FEMC Case No: 2015040623

WILLIAM PINO, P.E.,

Respondent,

FINAL ORDER ADOPTING SETTLEMENT STIPULATION

THIS CAUSE came before the FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

("Board"), pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(4), Florida Statutes, on February ll,2016 in

Orlando, Florida, for the purpose of considering a Settlement Stipulation (attached hereto as

"Exhibit A to Final Order") entered into between the parties in this cause. Upon consideration of

the stipulation, the documents submitted in support thereof, and the arguments ofthe parties, it is

hereby:

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Settlement Stipulation as submitted be and is

hereby adopted in toto and incorporated herein by reference. While permitted under the terms of

the Stipulation, the Board did not exercise its discretion to impose any further disciplinary action

other than that set forth in the Stipulation. Accordingly, the parties shall adhere to and abide by

all the terms and conditions ofthe Stipulation.
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This Final Order shall take effect upon being filed with the Clerk of the Deparfrnent of

Business and Professional Regulation.

DONE AND ORDERED tftirlîQ day of April,20l6.

FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

Zana Director
For , P.E., S.I., CHAIRMAN

CERTIF'ICATE OT' SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and cortect copy of the foregoing filed Final Order

Adopting Settlement Stipulation has been furnished by U.S. First Class Mail to William Pino,

P.E., by service upon hís attorney of record: Edwin A. Bayó, Esquire, Grossman, Furlow &

Bayó, LLC,2022-2 Raymond Diehl Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32308, on this day of

April,2016.

Rebecca Valentine,
Paralegal

FEMCv. llilliam Pino, P.8., CaseNo: 2015040623
Final Order
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORTDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERS,

Petitioner,

FEMC Case No. 2015040623

WILLIAM E. PINO, P.8.,

Respondent,

SETTLEMENT STIPULATTON

William E. Pino, P.E. ("Respondent") and the Florida Enginecrs Management

Corporation C'FEMC") hereby stipulate and agree to the following joint Settlement Stipulation

("Stipulation") and Final Order of the Florida Board of Professional Engíneers ("Board')

incorporating this Stipulation in the above-styled matter.

STIPULATED FA,CTS

1. For all times pertinent hereto, Respondent was a lioensed professional engineer in

the State of Florida, having been issued license number P832026.

2. Respondent was charged by an Administrative Complaint filed by FEMC, and

properþ served upon Respondent with violations of Chapers 471 and 455, Florida Statutes. A

copy of the Administrative Complaint is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as

*Exhibit A to Settlement Stipulation'.

v
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STTPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Respondent, in his capacity as a licensed engineer, admits that in such capacity he

is subject to provisions of Chapters 455 and 471, F.lorida Statutes, and the jurisdiction of the

Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulations ("the Agency"), FEMC, and the

Board.

2. Respondent admits that the facts set forth in the Administrative Complaint, if

proven, constitute violations of Chapters 455 and 471, Florida Statutes, as alleged in the

Administrative Complaint.

STIP.ULATED DISPOSITTON OF I,AW-

1. Respondent shall, in the future, comply with Chapters 471 and 455, Florida

Statutes, and the Rules promulgated pursuant thercto.

2. Should Respondent fail to comply with the terms of the Final Order in this case,

an administrative cornplaint for failure to comply with said Final Order can automatically be

opened against Respondent.

3. Respondent's Professional Engineer license shall be SUSPENDEIT until such time that

Respondent APPEARS before the Board at which time the Board shall impose appropriate

discipline upon Respondent in conformity with the Board's Disciplinary Guidelines.

4. Respondent shall pay an ADMINISTRÄTIVE X'INE of $5.000.00 and

ADMIITISTBATwE COSTS of $?26.20 to the Board within thirty (30) days of the date that

the Final Order adopting this Stipulation is filed with the Agency Clerk.

4, Respondent's license to practice engineering shall be REPAIMANIIED.

6. Respondent acknowledges that neither his attendance at the Board Meeting when

this Stipulation is presented, nor any continuing education or college level courses taken as a

F B P E vs. lYill iam E. P ino, P. 8,, FBPE Case No. : 201 5040623

Sett lemenl Stiøtlat íon

Exhibit A
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requirement of the terms of this Stipulation may be used to comply with the continuing education

requirements of Chapter 61315-22, Florida Administrative Code.

7. Respondent shall successfully complete a Board-approved course in BASIC

ENCINEERÍNG PROFESSIONALISM AND ßTI{ISjl within one (l) year of the date the

Final Order adopting this Stipulation is filed with the Agency Clerk. Prior h that date,

Respondent shall submit to the Board a Certificate of Completion of the course. It is the

Resoondent's responsibilitv to notify the Soaril that he has completed the course in 3 tímel.Y

manner- Respondent may contact the Florida Engineering Society ("FES'), 125 South Gadsden

St., Tallahassee, FL 32301, (550)224-7121, for information regarding the availability of such

courses in Florida; however, if the FES provides any information regarding such a course to the

Responden! the Respondent must submit that course information to the FEMC for review and

determination as to whether or not it will comply with the Board's requirements. Respondent

may also elect to complete one of the following correspondence cor¡rses offered by:

Murdough Center for Engineering Professionalism
Texas Tech University, PO Box 41023, Lubbock, Texas 79409

Engineering Ethics Basic
Enginoering Ethics Intermediate
Engineering EthÍcs Advanced
Telãphone gOø-lqZ-1525;Fax8O6-742-0444; E-mail: e$gineering;eûis.s@ttu.edu

EPD Program
Auburn University
Engineering Extension Service
217 Ramsay Hall, Auburn, Alabama 36849-5331
Ethics and Professionalism
Phone 800-446-0382 or 334-8 44-4370

An Accredited College or Llniversity cor¡rse if that course information is first
submitted to the FEMC for review and determination as to whethet or not it will
comply with the Board's requirements.

Courses offired by Contínuing Education Programs
or Professíonal Business Programs @xp: SunCam,

FBPEvs. Iltitlian E, Pìno, P.8., FBPE Case No,: 2015040623

S elt leme nt Stipulat ion
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Inc., C2Ed), are not Board Certitïed, and wÍll not
mee| the reqwitemanlg

8. Respondent shall successfully complete the STUDY GUIDE which has been

prepared by the Board and which will be fumished to Respondent, regarding the

Engineering Practice Act, Chapter 47t, Florida Statutes, and the Rules of the Board.

Respondent is required to provide a personal email address that will be used to access the

on-line study guide. The shrdy guide must be completed within thirty (30) days of the

date on which the Final Order incorporating this Stipulation is filed with the Agency

Clerk.

9. It is expressly undersûood that this Stipulation is subject to approval of the Board

and FEMC and has no force and effect until the Board issues a Final Order adopting this

Stipulation.

10. This Stipulation is executed by Respondent for the purpose of avoiding furthor

administrative action with respect to this cause. In this regard, Respondent authorizes the Board

to review and examine all investigative file materials conceming Respondent prior to, or in

conjunction with, consideration of this Stipulation. Furthennore, should this Stipulation not be

accepted by the Board, it is agreed that presentation to and by the Board shall not unfairly or

illegally prejudice the Board or any of its members from further participation, consideration, or

resolution of these proceedings.

I l. Respondent expressly waives all further procedural steps and expressly waives all

rights to seek judicial review of or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the joint

Stipulated Facts, Conclusions of Law, imposition of discipline, and the Final Order of the Board

incorporating this Stipulation.

FBPEvs. lWham E. Pino, P.E, FBPE Case No.: 2015040623
Settlement St ipul at ion
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12. Respondent waives the right to seek any attomey's fees or costs from the Board in

connection wíth this disciplinary proceeding.

WHEREFORE, the parties hereto request the Board to enter a Fínal Order accepting and

implementing the terms contained hereín.

E, Pino, P.E.,
Rcspondent
Case No. 2015010623

Dated:

APPROVED thi'g- day of Falrlr, rL{ rr ,2016-
t

Zana Raybor¡ Executive Director
Florida Board of Ptofessíonal Engineers

BY: J. Rimes,III
Attorney

FBPE vs. Vtllisn E. Pino, P.f., FBPE Cæe No.: 2015040623
Sealement Stþulaion
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1t1912016STATEOF FLORIDA
BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENOINEERS

FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERS,

Petitionsr,

v.
WILLI,AM PÍNO, P.E.,

Respondcnt,

FEMC Casc No. 201 5040623

A¡DMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

COMES NOW thc Florida Engincers Management Corporation on behalf of Petitionor,

Florida Bo¡rd of Professlonal Enginecrs, and files this Administativc Compleint (€omplaint')

against WILL¡AM PINO, P.E. This Complaint is issued pußuant to Ssctions 120.60 and

4?1.03E, Florld¡ Statutes. Any proceeding concerning this Complaint shall be conducted

prnsuant to Soction 120.57, Florida Ståtr¡tGs. ln suppott of this complrlnt, Potitionor alleges the

following:

l. The Flor¡da Board of Professionel Engineers f'Petitioner,'r 
rßBoanL'or "FBPE")

is chargcd wíth rrgulatlng ürc practicc of enginccring pursuant to Chaptcr 455, Florida Statutes.

Thls Complaint ls filed by thc Florida Engineers Managcmcnt Corporatlon (.'FEMC') on behalf

of Pctitioncr. FEMC is charged with pr,oviding adminis$ativc, investigative, and proscoutorial

services to thc Florida Board of Professional Engíneen pun¡u¡nt to Section 471.038, Florida

St¿hfcs (1997).

I
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Z. Rcspondent is, and has bcen at ¡ll times material hereto, ¡ licenscd professional

engincer in the St¡te of Florida, having been issucd licensc number PÊ' 32026, Respondent's last

known addrcss is FCI Jesup, Federal Correotional lnstitution, 2680 301 Souttr, Jc¡up, Gcorgia

3 r 599.

3. On Scptember 24,2014 the United StatEs Attomcy for the Southem District of

Florida fìlEd a criminal Information against Rcspondcnt. On Novcmber 12,2014 Rcspondent

and the United States Attorney ontorcd into a Stipulated St¡tcment of Facts and Plea Agrcemant

with ürc U.S. District Court for thc Southem Distriot of Florida f'Plca Agrcemcnt') in cæc l¡l.

60235cR.Bloom^/alle. The Plea Agrcement provided that Respondent would cntEr a plca of

CUILTY to a singlc count violation of Title 18 Uniûed States Code Soation 6ó6(aX2) which

provídes as follou,s:

(a) rühocver, if the oiroumstancc dosoribed in subsection @) of this scclion exists -
O) 1|tr circums[mcc rsfoncd to in subsection (a) of thìs scct¡on is that the

organization, govc¡ïrncnt, or agcncy reoeiveg in any onc year period, bencfits in exccss

of SlO,OOO under a Federal progflm involving a granq conttact, subsid¡ lom, guarantee,

insuranco, or other form of Federal æsistance.

Ø comrptly givcs, offcrs, or agrccs to givc anything of valua to qy
p"nòn, with intcnt to i¡rflucnce or reward an agcnt of an organization o¡ of a
-Søte, 

iocal or Indian tribal governmen( or any agcncy thcrcof, in connection

with any business, transaction, or serios of transactions of such organization'

govemmen! of agcncy involving anything of value of $5,000 or mof€; ...shall

bc fincd under thís titlg imprisoncd not mo¡c than l0 ycars, or both.

4. On February 6, 2015, a Judgment in a CrÎminal Case was filed by the District

Court in case l4{û235{R-Bloom. By thc terms of that Judgrncnt, Rcspondent was found

CUILTY of violating Title I U.S.C. $666(lX2), Theft or Bribery Concerning hograms

Reccivìng Pederal Funds. Respondcnt was sentenced to I year and I day in thc United States

Bureau of Prisons; supervised rclease for I year from d¡te of retease; 300 houn of communþ

scrvice; and a S25,000.00 fine.

FBPEvc Mlllan Plno, P.E; Ca¡e No. 2015U4623
Adntnlst rattve C o nplalnt 2of 6



S. Thc facts wrdcrlying the Plea Agreement werc based upon Rospondent's

admission that Respondent" who wns then engaged in the business of inCalling, repairing, and

maintaining süeet lights, haffic signals, and traffic systems and the sale of products, paid a

$5,000.00 bribe to the acling director of taffic engineering of the Division of Public Works in

Broward County, in order to obûain a $100,000.00 contract for the installation of l8 trafñc poles

in Broward County.

6. Respondent did not report the February 15, 2015 adjudication of GUILTY in Case

l4-ó0235-CR-Bloom to FEMC or to the Boa¡d.

T. Section 471.033(lxd), Florida Statutes, provides that disciplinary action may bc

takcn against a Profcssional Engíneer for

[bleing convicted or found guilg of, or entering a plea of nolo contendere to,

regardlcss of adjudication, a crimo in any jurisdiotion wtrioh directly relates to thc
practice of engineering or the ability to practice engineering.' Likewise, Scction

455.227(lXc), Florida Statutes, provides that disciplinary action can be taken

against a Proftssional Engincer for "þ]eing convictcd or for¡nd guilty of' or
cñrcdng a plea of nolo contendere to, rogardless of adjudic*ion, a crime in any
jurisdiction which relatcs to the practice of, or the ability to practice, a lice,nsec's

profession.

L scction a7l.013(l)(a), Florida Statutes, provides in material part; "A person shall

be entitled to take an examination for the purpose of detormining whether shc or hc is qualified

to practice in this state as an engineer if the person is of good moral character... ." lnsofar ¡s

being of good moral character is a spccific prerequisite to being initially licensed as a

Pmfessional Engineer, the maiotcnancc of such good moral charactcr directþ rclalss to thc

practice of engincoring or to the ability to practice engineering.

g. As a rrsult of being adjudicated guilty of violating Titlc l8 United Saæs Codé

Section 666(ùQ),Thefr or Bribcry Concerning Programs Receiving Federal Funds, Respondent

was convicted of committing a crime of moral turpitude and thus has not maintained the gmd

FBPEvs. Villiøn Pino, P.E.: Case No. 2015040623
A dmínis ¡ralive Comp I a inl 3 of6



moral character required of a Profcssional Enginecr. As a rcsult, Respondcnt's conviction

dircotly rçlatçs to the Rcspondent's prsctice of engineering and to Rcspondcnt's abilþ to

practice ongineering.

10. Sootion a71.033(lXa), Florída St¡tutes, provides:

[r]h€ fotlowing acts const¡tute grounds for which thc disoiplinary aolions in

iubsestion (3) may be taken: (a) Violating any provision of s. 455.227(l)'...

Scction 455,227(lr(t), Florida Strtutss, provides that the license of a professional

engineer may be disciplincd for:

[fjailing to rçport in writing to the board or, if therc is no board, to the dcparÙnent

littr¡n fO days affcr the licensoo is convictcd or found guilty of, or ontcrtd a plea

of nolo oontcndcrc or grilty to, rcgardless of adjudication, a crime in any
jurisdiction. A licensee must rcport a conviction, finding of g!¡ilt plca' or

ãdjud¡oation entcrcd befolc the effcctive datÊ of this paragraph within 30 days

aûor lhe sffeotivo date ofthis paragraph.

cggM.I

It. Petitioner realleges and íncorporates Pangraphs Onc (l)through Ten (10) as if

firlly set forth in thls Count One.

t2 By being found guilty of violating Titlo lt United Staæs Code Section 666(a)(2),

Thoft or Bribery Conocrning Programs Receiving Fcdcral Funds, Respondcnt wes found guilty

of violating a crime of moral turpitude and thus has not maintained the good moral cha¡acter

requircd of a hoftssìonal Engincer. As a rpsult, Rcspondent's conviction dircotly relates to the

Respondent's practico of cngincering and to Rcspondent's ability to practice enginæring.

13. Bascd upon the forcgoing, Respondent is charged with violating Soction

471 .033(l Xd), Florida St¡tutcs.

FBPE vs. Wlliøa Pino, P.E ; Caß No. 2015040623
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gagNrJI

14. Petitioner rcalleges and incorporatcs Paragraphs One (l) through Elevon (l l) as if

ftrlly set forth in this Count Two.

lS. Respondent f¡iled to rËport the February 15, 20t5 conviction to FEMC or thc

Boa¡d.

16. Bascd on the foregoing, Respondcnt is charged with violeting Section 471.033(l)

(a), Florida Ststr¡tes, by violating the provisions of Section 455.227(l\(t\, Florida Statutes.

WHEREFORE, the Petirioner rcspsctfully rcqucsts thc Boa¡d of Ptofcssionol Engincers

to ent€r an onder imposing one or morc of thc following penalties: permrnent rcvocation or

suspensíon of thc Rcspondcnt's liccnsc; rÊstriction ofthc Rcspondent's practice; imposition ofan

adminisfative finc; issuance of a reprimand; placement of thc Rçspondent on probation; the

asscssrncnt of oosts plaæd to the investigation and prosecution of this case, othor than aosts

assoclatsd with an attomey's time, æ providcd for in Section 455,227(3),Florida Statutcs; ¡nd/or

any other relicfthat thc Board deems appropriate.

sIGNEDthis )-T\n*or .Ínuo'rY

Tana R¡ybon

BY

20t6.

Rimer, III
Attorney

FBPEvs, lltlllaa Ptnq P.E.: Case No. 2015U06¿3
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COUNSELFORFEMC:
John J. Rimcs, III
Prosccuting AttomoY
Flodda Engineens Manegcment Corporation
2639 North Monroo Strcot, Su¡tÊ B'l 12

Tallahasscq Florld¡ 32303

Florida BarNo. 212008

JR/rv
PCP DATE: January 12,2016
FCPMcmbon: Fiorillo, Matthcws & Pcppcr

CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a filcd copy of thc forcgoing Ådmìnìstrattve Complahú was

fi¡nishcd to lyilti¿m Pino, P.8., by sorvÍoo upon his attorney of record: E¡lwln A. B¡yó,

Dichl Road, Tallahasspc, FloridaEsquira, Grossman, Furlow & Bayó, LLC,2022'2 Rsyrüqnd

32308 by U.S. First Class and Ccrtified Mail, on rn. å*of . lnnua('Ll .2016.

(^.

FBPEvs. ll¡ìlllan Plno, P.E.; Case No. 201

Adr;ilnktratívs Conpla tn I
5040621
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